

No. 4-422

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHAD DAVID,

*Petitioner,*

v.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Thirteenth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	vi
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. <u>BECAUSE THE FOURTH AMENDMENT PROTECTS PEOPLE FROM UNREASONABLE SEARCHES AND SEIZURES BY THE GOVERNMENT THE ENTRY INTO PETITIONER’S HOUSE WAS UNREASONABLE</u> .....	6
A. THIS COURT HAS NOT RECOGNIZED THE COMMUNITY CARETAKING EXCEPTION TO THE WARRANTLESS ENTRY OF A HOME.....	7
B. APPLYING THE COMMUNITY CARETAKING EXCEPTION TO THE WARRANTLESS SEARCH OF A HOME EVISCERATES SOCIETY’S MOST SACRED EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY.....	8
C. IF THE COMMUNITY CARETAKING EXCEPTION APPLIES TO WARRANTLESS SEARCHES OF A HOME IT SHOULD ONLY APPLY IF THERE IS A TRUE EMERGENCY.....	10
II. <u>BECAUSE OFFICER MCKNOWN VIOLATED THE FOURTH AMENDMENT THE EVIDENCE SHOULD BE SUPPRESSED</u> .....	15
III. <u>THE SIXTH AMENDMENT GUARANTEES THE ACCUSED’S RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE COUNSEL DURING ALL PLEA NEGOTIATIONS</u> .....	16
A. THE RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE COUNSEL SHOULD ATTACH TO PRE-INDICTMENT PLEA OFFERS BECAUSE THIS COURT HAS INDICATED THAT SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS MAY ATTACH BEFORE AN INDICTMENT.....	17
B. THE RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE COUNSEL SHOULD ATTACH TO ALL PRE-INDICTMENT PLEA OFFERS BECAUSE THEY ARE A CRITICAL STAGE OF PROSECUTION.....	17

C. THE RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE COUNSEL SHOULD ATTACH TO PRE-INDICTMENT PLEA OFFERS BECAUSE SUCH OFFERS INDICATE THE GOVERNMENT HAS COMMITTED ITSELF TO PROSECUTE.....	19
IV. <u>PETITIONER HAD A RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE COUNSEL, WAS PREJUDICED BY INEFFECTIVE COUNSEL AND THIS COURT SHOULD REMAND SO THE DISTRICT COURT CAN TAILOR A REMEDY</u> .....	21
A. PETITIONER SUFFERED PREJUDICE BECAUSE HE WAS PREPARED TO ACCEPT THE PLEA OFFER.....	22
B. PETITIONER SUFFERED PREJUDICE BECAUSE NEITHER THE PROSECUTION NOR THE COURT WOULD HAVE PREVENTED THE PLEA FROM BEING IMPLEMENTED.....	23
C. BECAUSE PETITIONER SUFFERED PREJUDICE AND THAT WAS NEVER PROPERLY CONSIDERED BY ANY OF THE LOWER COURTS, THE CASE SHOULD BE REMANDED FOR THE DISTRICT COURT TO TAILOR A REMEDY.....	24
CONCLUSION .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Brigham City, Utah v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....	6, 7, 12, 13
<i>Cady v. Dombrowski</i> , 413 U.S. 433 (1973).....	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Chrisco v. Shafran</i> , 507 F. Supp. 1312 (D. Del. 1981).....	18
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....	4
<i>Florida v. Wells</i> , 495 U.S. 1 (1990).....	9
<i>Gallarelli v. United States</i> , 441 F.2d 1402 (3d Cir. 1971).....	18
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009).....	15
<i>Hunsberger v. Wood</i> , 583 F.3d 219 (4th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	15
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 347 (1967).....	9
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012).....	5, 6, 16, 17, 19, 21, 22, 23, 25
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	6, 16
<i>Maslonka v. Hoffner</i> , 900 F.3d 269 (6th Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>Maryland v. Buie</i> , 494 U.S. 325 (1990).....	8
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 37 U.S. 385 (1978).....	7, 8, 9, 12
<i>Minnesota v. Olson</i> , 495 U.S. 91 (1990).....	6
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012).....	5, 6, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 23
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009).....	16
<i>Nunes v. Mueller</i> , 350 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	5
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	6, 9
<i>People v. Block</i> , 6 Cal.3d 239 (1971).....	12
<i>People v. Ray</i> , 21 Cal.4th 464 (1999).....	12, 13
<i>Ray v. Tp. of Warren</i> , 626 F.3d 170 (3rd Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Rothgery v. Gillespie County, Tex.</i> , 554 U.S. 191 (2008).....	19
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	6, 21, 23
<i>Sutterfield v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 751 F.3d 542 (7th Cir. 2014).....	10, 11
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , 885 F.3d 949 (6th Cir. 2018).....	17, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Busse</i> , 814 F. Supp. 760 (D. Wis. 1993).....	18
<i>United States v. Bute</i> , 43 F.3d 531 (10th Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>United States v. Cervantes</i> , 703 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2012).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Erickson</i> , 991 F.2d 529 (9th Cir. 1993).....	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Gouveia</i> , 467 U.S. 180 (1984).....	17, 19
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	6
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 356 F.3d 254 (2004).....	5
<i>United States v. Rohrig</i> , 98 F.3d 1506 (6th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>United States v. Nord</i> , 586 F.2d 1288 (8th Cir. 1978).....	12, 18
<i>United States v. Quezada</i> , 448 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 2006).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 719 F. Supp. 2d 1260 (D. Or. 2010).....	18, 20
<i>United States v. York</i> , 895 F.2d 1026 (5th Cir. 1990).....	11
<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 740 (1984).....	8, 9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963).....	16
<b>Statutes</b>	
21 U.S.C. § 841.....	3, 22
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	6
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Breslow, Brandon K., <i>Signs of Life in the Supreme Court’s Uncharted Territory: Why the Right to Effective Assistance of Counsel Should Attach to Pre-Indictment Plea Bargaining</i> , <i>The Fed. Law.</i> at 34 (October/November 2015).....	17, 18
Devers, Lindsey, <i>Plea and Charge Bargaining: Research Summary</i> , Bureau of Just. Assistance U.S. Dept. of Just., January 24, 2011 at 1.....	18, 19
